ALY/FJO/pc * Item H-1
: Agenda 10/14

(\ MOty

Decision &8 10 029  0CT 14 1988 U R Ui

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of Rural Water Company for general ) . .

rate increase for water sexvice of ) Application 88-01-021
)
)
)

$47,100 for 1988 in San Luis Obispo (Filed Janvary 21, 1988)
County.

Robert A. Smith and Ric¢hard €. Smith, for
Rural wWatex Company, applicant.
Russell C. McGee, foxr customers of
applicant, protestants.
, Attorney at Law, for the'
Commission Advisory and Compliance
Division.

Rural Water Company (Rural) seeks authority to increase E
its rates for water serVLce. Its serxvice area, which is relat;vexyv
large and in general sparsely populated, is 1ocated_south of Arroyoi-

Grande in San Luis Ob;spoACounty. It serves 142 metered and 4 tlatf; -

rate resmdentmal customers.
Backexound \ ,
Rural, by draft advice letter filed Décember 14, 1987,
requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and
Public Utilities Code § 454 to increase its rates sufficient to
provide ‘a2 rate of return of 10.5% or an 1ncrease in revenue -of
100%, whichever is smaller for test year 1988. The increase has
been requested because of increased operation and maintenance
expenses. After receiving 5 letters and a petition containing 138 -
signatures representing 94 service addresses opposing the. proposed '
increase, the draft advice letter was docketed as a formal , 
application on'January 21, 1988. Tts current rates have been in
effect since July 20, 1983. | CEC




A.88~01-021 ALJ/FJO/pc

Public witness hearings for the receipt of evidence
and/or statements were held before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
O’lLeary in the afternoon and evening of June 1, 1588 at Halcyon.
During the afternoon, Mr. McGee, the person representing the
customers of Rural, testified at length concerning the reasons for
the customers’ opposition to the proposed increase. Mr. McGee also
presented various charts and documents which were received in
evidence as Exhibit 1, which illustrated some of his concerns.
During the evening, Mr. Doweidt, another customer of Rural,
testified at length concerning his opposition to the proposed
increase. One person gave a statement wherein she stated that both
she and her husband concurred with and supported the testimony of
Mr. McGee. Evidentiary hearings were held before ALY O’Leary
June 2, 1988 at which Mr. McGee and Mr. Doweidt were cross—examined
(the cross—-examination was deferred from the previous day because
of the length and complexity of their direct testimony). At the
evidentiary hearing evidence was presented by two engineers from.
the Commission’s Water Utilities Branch (staff). Mr. Robert Smith
of the applicant testified that Rural was willing to accept the
recommendations made by the staff. The matter was submitted with
the filing of the transcript on June 14, 1988.

Mr. McGee testified that there are certain indications
that Rural has conducted its business in the past in a manner which
seemed dishonest to many of its customers. Examples of the alleged“'
dishonesty were testified to by Mr. McGee and can be summarized as
follows:

1. The development of the tract in which he
resides which is called ~“Rocking Horse
Ranchos” and the difficulty its
homeowners’ association has had with Rural
and its management.

In connection with this application, a
public meeting was held on December 21,
1987 in Axroyo Grande. Notice of the
meeting was dated December 14, 1987 and
received by most people on December 16th or




A.88-01-021 ALJ/FJO/pcC

17th. The meeting was held in an obscure
location. Mr. McGee believes that the
short notice and obscure location are
indications that Rural attempted to obtain
the rate increase without opposition.

In connection with the application to sell
the system (A.88=04~047), notices sent to

customers stated in part: ~Copies of the
application are available for inspection at
the office of the Rural Water Company at
670 Camino Del Rey, Arroyc Grande,
California, during normal business hours,
and at the o2fice of the Public Utilities
Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, San
Francisco, California.” Mr. McGee
testified that it is not practical for the
customers to go to the Commission’s office
in San Francisco and that a txip to the
Arroyo Grande address would disclose a
chain link fence, a patch of weeds, and an
old water tank. A photograph of the Arroyo
Grande premises is contained on page 4 of
Exhibit 1.

Mr. McGee also testified that he examined the annual
reports of Rural for 1983 thru 1587 and was concerned because of

irregularities that are for the most part not explained. He also
characterized as erroneous and unwarranted a statement in the staff -
report which indicated that if the sale of the system requested in-
A.88-04-047 was not approved, there would be no customer growth.
Mr. McGee also questioned some of the expense figqures set forth in
the starff report.‘ The areas in question are the expenses for
bookkeeping, professional services, and power costs to pump-water-
With respect to the latter, Mr. McGee alleges that soon a new'well
will be connected to the system which will use only half the power
to pump since it is only half as deep as the other two wells on the .
system. Mr. McGee contends that taking all of'the,abdve -into
consideration should reduce expenses by approximately $10,000 pexr
year.




A.88=01=021 ALJ/FJO/pc

Mr. Doweidt pointed out discrepancies in the annual
reports filed by Rural from 1983 to 1987, inclusive. BHe also
questioned expense figures with respect to the following:

Computer Investment - $10,164

Professional Services

Insurance

4. General Expense

Property Taxes
Mr. Doweidt suggested a charge of 1.5% per month to be assessed on
past-due amounts witk a minimum charge of $0.50 per month. He also
set forth a comparison of Rural’s rates and water companies in the
area as follows:

Sompany (02 1% «

City of Grover City $ 8.75 $14.75 $20.75
City of Pismo Beach 8.75 19.95 30.75
Nipomeo Community : . ' ‘

Services District -9.00 14.00 19.00
City of Arroyo Grande 11.20 ‘ 17.20 23.20
Calif. Cities (Nipomo) 1l.52 - 17.54 23.56
County Service Area 16 i :

1,000 ' 2,000 3,000
SULLL.

(Black Lake) 12.20 ' 20.30 - 28.50
Oceanc Community , C

Services District 13.85 28.85 43.85
Average of Above 10.74 © . 18.92 27.09

Rural 16.43 27.29 38.15

Based on the above comparisons, Mr. Doweidt*alleges that Rural’s
rates, based on a consumption of 2,000 cubic feet, are 44% highex
than the average and higher than all of the 7 listed, with the

exception of the Oceano Community Services District. Mr. Doweidt
also alleges that, to the best of his knowledge, the rates of Ruralﬁ,
for 2,000 cubic feet are 62% higher than the rates of California
Cities at Nipomo which he believes to be the nearest water company

requlated by this Commission. '




A.88~01-021 ALJ/FJO/pc

Staff Evidence

Mr. Robert Mahin, an associate utilities engineer,
employed in the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division, Water
Utilities Branch, testified and presented the staff Results of
Operations Report which was received in evidence as Exhibit 2.

Exhibit 2 sets forth financial data assuming the transfer
requested in A.88=04-047 is not approved and alternate data
assuming the transfer is approved. The differences in the data are
the result of the witness assuming no growth in 1989 in the event
the transfer is not approved and a growth of 45 metered customers
by year-end 1989 if it is approved. Mr. Mahin testified that his
assunption concerning no growth in the event the transfer was not
approved was erroneous. He further testified that whether or not
the transfer is approved the rate of growth would be the same. In
view of this testimony, it is not necessary to discuss the
financial data that assumes no growth. :

Mr. Mahin also testified that certain expenses set forth
in Exhibit 2, namely, contract work and-management salaries, are
overstated and should be adjusted‘downward. The $8,775 figure for -
contract work, which includes $8,000 in wages for office help and
the management salaries figqure of $12,000, result in a total of
$20,000 for wages and/or salaries. The combined total ($20,000)
constitutes approximately 40% of the total operating expenses.
Mr. Mahin said the combined figure for office help, wages and
nanagement salaries should approxiﬁate $9,000, which figure is
based upon a rule of thumb of $5.00 per month per customer. .

. Mahin further testified that the above figures should be
amended to reflect a combined reduction of $11,000. The tables set’
forth below have been revised to reflect the reduction. Mr. Mahin
was unable to determine whether the reduction should be made in the
contract work account or the management salaries account. As a
matter of convenience we have reduced each of the two accounts to
approximately the same level.




A.88=01-021 ALJ/FJO/pc

Table 1 sets forth the adopted summary of earnings at
present rates and staff’s recommended rate of return of 10.5%.
TABLE 1

Adopted Summary of Earnings
Test Yeaxr 1988

Present Recomnended
Lten Rates Rates

Operating Revenues $ 50,345 $ 66,460
Operating Expenses 38,390 38,390
Depreciation Expense 5,675 5,675
Taxes Other Than Income 1,400 1,400
Income Taxes 1,120 4,810
Net Revenue 3,760 16,185
Rate Base 154,220 154,220
Rate of Return 2.44% 10.50%

Table 2 sets forth a summary of the operating expenses
adjusted as heretofore mentioned. The operating expenses remain
constant under both present rates and the staff recommendation as
can be seen from Table 1.

TABLE 2

Adopted Operating Expenses
——Test Xear 1988

Iten Present Recommended
~Rates _Rates

Purchased Power $12,855 $12,855
Contract Work 4,775 4,775
Transportation Expense 300 300
Other Plant Maint. 1,440 1,440
Management Salaries 5,000 5,000
Office Supplies and Expense 2,190 2,190
Professional Services 3,100 ' 3,100
Insurance 7,130 7,130
Reg. Comm. Exp. 800 - 800
General Expense —3800 ——500
Total Oper. Exp. $38,390 $38,390

The operating revenue figqures set forth in Table 1 are
based upon 152 metered customers, with an average monthly




A.88~01~021 ALJ/FJO/pc *

consumption of 2,000 cubic feet per year, and 4 flat rate
customers. It can readily be seen from Table 1 that Rural’s .
additional revenue requirement based upon staff’s recommendation is V/,
$16,115 ($66,460-$50,345), or 32.0%.
) Rural’s current rates are as follows:
Flat Rate Service .eececceccecvrcecaase $25.00 per month

Metered Service : Pexr Metex
Pex Month

Service Charge:

5/8 x 3/4=~inch meter ...cecececes.. $6.00
3/4=inch MeLEr c.evevcccess 6.60
1=inch meter .c.cveeecen.. 9.00
l.s-inCh meter - raes owdd e lz-oo
2=inch meter eeeecesececer 16.20

B"inCh meter e BSOSO PROSEIEN 30.00

4=inch meter ...ccvveeee. 40.80

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft. per month .. $0.90 per 100 cu.ft.
Over 300 cu.ft. per month .. $1.07 per 100 cu.ft.
The staff recommends that Rural’s rates be increased in
the following manner: ' '

1. Flat Rate Service be increased by the same
percentage as the overall revenue increase;

2. Metered Service be—increased-by:

a. Increase the sexvice charge to recover
up to 50% of fixed costs, and

P. A single quantity rate regardless of
the amount used per month.
Exhibit 2 does not set forth what rates would be necessary to
accomplish this. o . _ |
The downward adjustment in the expense figures for
management salaries and contract-work.shouid eliminate Mr. McGee’s’
concerns regarding the expenses . for bodkkeeping since, as pointed '




A.88=01-021 ALJ/FJQO/pc

out above, the contract work expense includes the posting of
accounts which is a bookkeeping function. With respect to
professional services expense of $3,100, Exhibit 2 explains that it
includes the costs of accounting, legal, and engineering sexvices.
Mr. Mahin testified that engineering expenses with respect to
expansion of the system were not included. Such expenses are
included in contridbutions. With respect to the purchased power
expense, Mr. Mahin gave a detailed month-by-month account of the
estimated total water pumped based on the water pumped for a given
year and the cost for pumping based upon PG&E’s tariff rate
effective June 15, 1987. ‘

Mr. Mahin also testified that when analyzing an
application for a rate increase by a water company, annual reports
are utilized as a tool in the~ana1y$is; however, the figures in the
annual report are verified or adjusted depending on the results of
the staff audit. A perfect example of this process is contained in ;
Exhibit 2 wherein the staff disallowed 1/2 the purchase price of a
computer. In the ahnual report Rural may have booked the entire
cost as an addition to rate base; however, in making its analysis,
the staff disallowed a portion theréby cnﬁsing a difference between '
Rural’s estimate of total rate base and the staff’s estimate of
rate base. Mr. Mahin’s rate base tigure is based upon the audit
conducted rather than on the annual report figures.

Mr. Finnstrom, the supervisor of the Commission’s Water
UDtilities Branch in the Los Angeles office, testified with respect
to the seemingly large discrepancies in the annual reports between
1985 and 1986. Mr. Flnnstrom basically expanded upon the
information contained in Exhibit 2 at paragraphs 11 and 12 wh;ch
state the following:

#11. The current request for a rate increase is
the outgrowth of inquiries made about two
years ago. At that time the Branch
discovered that the company’s. records were
80 poorly kept and incomplete that there
was no sound basis for processing a- rate




A.88=01-021 ALJ/FJO/pec

increase. Plant records were so inadequate
that there was no way to establish a rate
base. Operational expense records were so
incomplete that the staff could not have
determined the adequacy of Rural’s rates
even if there had been a rate base upon
which to establish a rate of return for the
company.

At that time the Branch collected all
available plant information from within the
company as well as from the engineering
firm that had designed recent plant
additions and modifications and from
vendors. The Branch was then able to
update to 1985 the rate base that had been
established for 1982 by PUC

Decision 83-06-009 of June 1, 1983. That
work provides a rate base through 1985 and
the company’s annual reports now provide
sufficient recorded data for the years 1986
and 1987. (Plant data seems to be adequate
but operational data is poor in that many
operating expenses were not recorded in the
categories prescribed by the Uniform System
of Accounts for Class B, C, and D Water
Utilities.)”

On cross-examination by staff counsel, Mr. Doweidt
testified that he wished the financial information audited to
determine the accuracy of the information. | ‘

: .

We do not believe it necessary to conduct another audit
of Rural’s books. Mr. Mahin has testifjed that, in connection with
this application, he conducted an audit of the books and accounts.
We are aware that Rural has been lax with respect to the accuracy
of some of the entries in its annual reports. However, this is mot -
uncommon with respect to many water companies similar in size to
Rural. In order to conserve expenses, such water companies are
unable to obtain the expertise needed at times to accurately
complete annual reports. It is because of such deficiencies that
audits such as the one conducted by Mr. Mahin‘are'ngcessary. We




A.88-01-021 ALJ/FJO/pC

are convinced that the analysis of Mr. Mahin is accurate and that
another audit would sexrve no useful purpose. We do not believe a
1.5% late charge as suggested by Mr. Doweidt is appropriate since
there is no evidence that late payments are a major problem.
Adopted Rate Desian

On May 28, 1986 we issued D.86=05-064 in I.84-11-041
wherein we set forth our policy with respect to rate design. In
Ordering Paragraph 2 of that decision, we set the following
guidelines:

Service charges shall be set to allow

utilities to recover up to 50% of their
fixed cost.

Lifeline rates shall be phased out.

There may be multiple commodity blocks,
with the number of commodity blocks to be
limited to no more than three blocks.

Seasonal rates may be applled in resort
areas.

Oxdering Paragraphs 3 and 4 of that decision set forth
the following:

#3. The new policy shall be implemented in future
general rate proceedings.

#4. Fixed cost as it relates to service charge
shall be defiined as those direct costs that are
necessary to provide customers access to water,
including:

#a. Maintenance ekpense
*b. Transmission and distribution expense

¥¢. Customer account expense, excluding
incollectibles

»d. Administrative and general expense
“e. Rent expense

~f£. Depreciation expense




A.88=01-021 ALJ/FJO/pC

”g. Property tax expense
h. Gross return on investment (rate base)”

Based on the above definition of fixed cost review of our
adopted expense figures, Tables 1 and 2, $48,650 are fixed expenses
of which up to 50% should be recovered by service charges. Under
present rates Rural’s revenue from service charges for test year
1988 would aggregate $11,030. This is based on 149 residential
customers with 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters paying a service charge of
$6.00 per month, 2 customers with 3/4-inch meters paying $6.60 per
month and one customer with 1.5 inch meter paying $12.00 per
month. |

‘ D.86=-05-064 also observed that in applying these
guidelines, we do not expect a_cﬁstomer's total water bill to ke
increased substantially more than the total system increase. In
this case, raising the service charge to recover as much as 50% of
Rural‘’s fixed costs would result in increésing some customers’ .
bills more than twice the total system increase, so we will riot do -
s0. o

In accordance with Ordering Paragraph 2(b) of D.86-054064;
we will eliminate the 300 cubic feet quantity rates.

our adopted rate design is set forth in Appendix A.

Based on staff’s projections for 1988 of 4 flat rate customers and
149 customers with 5/8 x 3/4-1nch neters, 2 customers with 3/4-;nch
meters and one customer with 1.5 inch meter with consumption of
2,000 cubic feet per month, our adopted rate design provides for -
recovery of $18,109 thru service charges and the remainder of the
revenue requirement thru the usage charge.

A comparison of monthly ﬁills adopted for a 5/8 x 3/4=
inch meter (residential customer) with consumption of 2,000 cubzc
feet per month is as follows:

Charge Undex Chargernnder
Eresent Rates Adopted Rates

, Increase
Amount = Pexcent
$26.89 ) $35.25 $8.36 31.1%




A.88-01-021 ALJ/TJTO/pE www*

The Administrative Law Judge’s proposed decision was
filed and mailed to the parties on August 17, 1988. No comments on
the proposed decision have been filed.

On September 20, 1988, Mr. McGee, the representative of
the ratepayers, filed a petition to set aside subnission in
accordance with Rule 84 of the Commisszion’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure. The petition alleges that certain materials have been
obtained since submission. Said materials were not made available
to him prior to the submission of the application even though such
materials had been requested from the staff who had them in its
possession. The petition further alleges that the recently
obtained materials disclose that non-contributed costs should be
reduced by $93,759, and that $72,001 in cash contributions and
estimated cash contributions should be accounted for since they
reduce the utility’s real cost of doing business. It would be

inappropriate to analyze this new material without giving applicant

and our staff time to respond to the allegations contained in the
petition. We also do not wish to delay the grant of the increases
in rates that we here find to be just and reasonable. We will
authorize the increases in rates, however, in order to protect the
petitioner should the allegations contained in thg‘petition to

reopen the proceeding be found to be correct we will order that the

inereased rates will be subject to refund. The amount subject to
refund will be annual revenue of $9,845 plus applicable income
taxes on that amount for the issue of non-contributed cost
reductions, and annual revenue of $7,560 plus applicable income
taxes on that amount for the cash contributions issue. The $9,845
was arrived at by multiplying the claimed reduction in rate base
($93,759) by the 10.5% rate of return. The $72,001 was arrived at
by adding $48,000 in estimated cash contributions for Tracts 1147
and 760 to the $24,001 remaining after the $34,650 cost of the.

Tract 841 transmission line and the $41,349 cost of the Tract 1088 -

to Tract 933 transmission line are subtracted from the $100,000




A.38-01-021 ALJ/FJO/pC *w*

cash contributions received by the utility from the developers of
Tract 841. Assuming that contributions received by the utility
which exceed the cost of the water system those contributions were
intended to pay for and which were not refunded to the developers
making those contributions should be used to reduce rate base, we
can determine an annual revenue impact for the cash contributions
issue. The $7,560 was arrived at by multiplying the claimed
reduction in rate base by the 10.5% rate of return.
\ndi r Fact

1. Staff’s estimates as to expenses and revenues set forth
in Tables 1 and 2, and the gquantities shown in Appendix B upon
which they are baced are reasonable. ;

2. A petltlon to set aside submission has been filed, which
contends rate:base should be reduced by $93, 759, and that $72,001
in cash contributions from developers should be accounted for with
the contributions received which exceed the cost of(thé water
system to be paid for by those contributions and not returned to
the developers being used to reduce rate base.

3. Pending final disposition of this matter, staff’s

computation of rate base at $154, 220 is reasonable. ‘

4. The amount o! annual revenue affected by the non=- ;
contributed plant rate basc reduction issue raised by the pctlt;on Q
deseribed in Finding 2 is $9,845 plus income tax applicable = -
thereto. : g

5. ' Assuming that contributions received by the ut;l;ty whlch}
exceed the cost of the water system those contributions were o
intended to pay for and which were not refunded to the developers _f ‘
making those contributions should be used to reduce rate base, we .
can determine an annual revenue impact for the cash contrzbutzons
issue raised by the petition described in Finding 2. On this
basis, the amount of annual revenue affected by the cash
contributions issue raised by the-petition‘is $7,560 plus income
tax applicable thereto. |




A.833=01~021 ALJ/FJO/pC *ww

6. A rate of return of 10.5% is reasonable.

7. Pending final disposition of this matter, the increases
authorized in Appendix A are just and reascnable.
conglusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to the extent set forth
in the following order.

2. The effective date of this oxder should be the date of
signature because of the immediate need for addltlonal revenues.

.

INTERIM._ORDER

IT XS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Rural Water
Company is authorized to file the revised :ate‘schédules attached
to this order as Appendix A and to concurrently withdraw and cancel
its present schedules for such service. Such filing shall comply"
with General Order Series 96.

2. The rates authorized in this decms;on shall be subject to e

refund upon further order of the CQmm;ssmon.' The amount of revenue’p
subject to refund is $9,845 annually plus income tax attrzbutable .
thereto for the non-contrlbuted plant reduction in ‘rate base issue,

and $7,560 annually plus income tax attributable thereto-for the
cash contributions accounting issue.




A.88-01~-021 ALJ/FJO/p¢

3. The effective date of the revised schedules authorized by
Ordering Paragraph 1 shall be no earlier than five days aftexr the
date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after its effective date.

This order is effective today.
Dated October 14, 1988, at San Francisco, California.

STANLEY W. HULETT
President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissioners

; CERTIEY. HAT THIS DEC'S!O\ =
WAS APPROVED BY THE ABOV&’,
COMMISSIONERS *oopoc.

A1 v/(/‘ﬂ /% M [ f‘f’j’

merVszanEx«wﬂw'Dmmmr

A




CA.88=01-021

APPENDIX A
Page 1
RURAL WATER COMPANY
Schedule No. 1

SENERAL METERED SERVICE

APRLICARILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

ZERRITOQRY

The unincorporated area known as Tract 151, and vicinity,
located approximately 2 miles southeast of the community of
Oceano, San Luis Obispo County.

BATES Per Meter
Per Month

Quantity Rate:

. All water delivered _ ‘ '
per 100 cu.!t. - 8 & e e 0 rde sEe e e e $ 1.27 ) (c) (I)

Service Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter ..ceceevrccees 9.85
FOZ‘ 3/4-inCh meter L N Ny 10‘-85‘
For 1-inch meter .c.cevecccees 14.75
For 1 1/2-inch meter ..cceecvnee.. . 19.70
For 2=inch meteY .c.ceccecccces 26.60
For 3-inch meter .....ccec... 49.20
For 4-inch metey .ccceencenes 67.00

The Serxvice Charge is a readiness-to-sexrve
charge applicable to all metered service
and to which is to be added the monthly
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A_88=01-021

APPENDIX A
Page 2
RURAL WATER COMPANY
Schedule No. 2

RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all flat residential water service.

ZTERRITOQRX

The unincorporated area known as Tract 151 and vicinity,
located approximately 2 miles southeast of the community of
Oceano, San Luis Obispo.

RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Month

For a single-family residence ...... "$ 41.00 ()

1. The above flat rate applies to a service connection not .
larger than one inch in diameter.

2. If the utility so elects, a meter shall be installed and
sexvice provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




A.88-01-021

APPENDIX B
Page 1
RURAL WATER COMPANY

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
1988 Test Year

Name of Company: Rural Watexr Company
Federxral Tax Rate

State Tax Rate

Business License

Uncollectible Rate

Expenses -

1. Purchased Power
Serving Utility: PG&E Co., Rate Schedule: A=1¥,
Effective date: 6/15/87
Seasonal Rates: Summer $ 0.10096 per kwh
Winter © 0.08297 per kwWh
Enerqgy Use: Summer 90,233 kwh
Winter 42,015 kwh
Subtotal Electric $ 12,595
Propane 260
Total 12,855

Payroll:

Management Salaries $5,000
Contract lLabor . 4.775
Total 9,775

Payroll Taxes $ 0

Ad Valorem Taxes $ 455
Tax Rate 1.018%
Assessed Value $44,600

Sexvice Connections

Metered:
5/8 x 3/4-1nch..l...h.ﬁbn.
3/4-1n¢.-....-..-.-' 2
0.
2 inch...‘..-..l.. 1
Total metered 152

Flat Rate —4
Total Services 156

. Metered water sales used to design rates: 36,480 Ccf




" A.88-01-021

APPENDIX B
Page 2

RURAL WATER COMPANY

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS
1988 Test Year

State
Tax

Federal
Tax

Operating Revenues $66,460
Expenses 38,390
Taxes Other Than Income 1,400
Depreciation Expense . 5,675
Interest ' 0
State Tax € 9.3%

Taxable Income for State Tax 20,995
State Tax _ 1,950

Taxable Income for FIT
Federal Income Tax (@ 15%)

Total Income Tax

$66,460
38,390
1,400
5,675

0
1,950




ALY/FI0/pe

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of Rural Water Company for general

rate increase for water service oi///o Application 88-01-021
)
)

$47,100 for 1988 in San Luis Obisp

(Filed January 21, 1988)
County-

and Richard C. Smith, for
Rural Water Company, applicant.
» for customers o:

Russell C. McGee
applicant, protestants.
HAll;ﬁ.Xﬁgknldp Attorney at Law, for the
Commission Advisory and Compliance
Division.

OPINION

Rural Water /Company (Rural) seeks authority to increase
its rates for water service. Its service area, which is relatively5 ‘
large and in generar(sparsely populated, is located south of Arrqul*t
Grande in San Luis /Obispo County. It serves 142 metered and 4 flat
rate residential customers. | o
Backaround / , : : ,

Rural,/ by draft advice letter filed December 14, 1987,
requested authority undex Section VI of General Order 96-A and -
Public Utllltles Code § 454 to 1ncrease its rates sufficient to .
provide a rat? of return of 10.5% or an increase in revenue of
100%, whichever is smaller for test year 1988. The increase has
been requested because of increased operation and maintenance’
expenses. A&ter receiv;ng 5 letters and a petxtzon conta;nlng 138§

signatures representing 94 service addresses opposing the proposedﬁ"'

increase, Fhe draft advice letter was docketed as a formal ‘
application on January 21, 1988. Its current rates have been in -
effect since July 20, 1983. “ '




A.88-01-02) ALJ/FJO/pc
consunption of 2,000 cubic feet per year, agd 4 flat rate
customers. It can readily be seen from Table 1 that Rural’s
revenue requirement based upon staff’s recommendation: is $16,115
($66,460-$50,345), or 32.0%.
Rural’s current rates are as/follows:
Flat Rate Service ...........;;7,..... $25.00 per month

Metered Sexvice Pexr Meter
Pexr Month

Service Charge:

5/8 x 3/4-inch meter L SN B S B BN R N O 4

3/4"inCh mete NN R S
l-inch meter
1.5~inch metex
2-inch meter
3-inch meter

4"inCh meter seeeesrerene

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft. per month .. $0.90 per 100 cu.ft.
Over 300 cuJft. per month .. $1.07 per 100 cu.ft.
The staff recommends that Rural’s rates be increased in
the following manner:
1. Flat Rate Service be increased by the same
percentage as the overall revenue increase:;
2. Metered Service be increased by:

Increase the service charge to recover
up to 50% of fixed costs, and

A single quantity rate regardless of
the amount used per month.

Exhibit 2 does not set forth what rates,would be necessary to
accomplish this.

The downward adjustment in the expense figures for ‘
management /salaries and contract work should eliminate Mr. McGee’s -
concerns regarding the expenses for bookkeepihg~since, as pbinted




A.88-01-021 ALJ/FJO/pc

Findings of Fact ~

1. Staff’s estimates as to expenses and rgyenues set forth
in Tables 1 and 2, and the quantities shown in Appendix B upon
which they are based are reasconable.

2. Staff’s computation of rate base at/$154,220 is
reasonable.

3. A rate of return of 10.5% is re$ onable.

4. The increases in rates authorized in Appendix A are just
and reasonable, and present rates insofaxr as they differ from those
prescribed, are for the future unjust dgd unreasonable.
conclusions of Iaw

1. The application should be granted to the extent set forth :
in the following oxder.

2. The effective date of this orxder should be the date of
signature because of the immediate need for additional revenues.

O/RDER

IT IS ORDERED that./ |
1. After the ettectiv@-date of this order, Rural
Water Company is authorized/to‘file the revised rate schedules
attached to this oxder aS/ﬁppendix A and to concurrently withdraw
and cancel its present sghedules for such service. Such filing
shall comply with General Order Series 96.




A.88-01-021 ALJ/FJIQ/pc *

The Administrative Law Judge’s proposed decision was
filed and mailed to the parties on August 17, 1988. NoO comments on
the proposed decision have been filed.

mmm .

- 1. staff’s estimates as to expenses and revenues set forth
in Tables 1 and 2, and the quantities shown in Appenrdix B upon
which they are based are reasonable.

2. Staff’s computation of rate base at $)54,220 is
reasonable.

3. A rate of return of 10.5% is reagpnable.

4. The increcases in rates authorized in Appendix A are just
and reasonable, and present rates insofar as they differ from those
prescribed, are for the future unjust dﬁd-unreasonable. '

1. The application should be/granted to the extent set forth
in the following order. | |

2. The effective date oflyhis'order should be the date of .
signature because of the immej}nte need for additional revenues.

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that: ,
1. After the effeetive date of this order, Rural
Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules
attached to this order /as Appendix A and to concurrently withdraw
and cancel its present schedules for such service. Such filing
shall conmply with Geﬁ%ral Ordex Series 96. W

e




A.88-01-021 ALJ/FJO/pc w*

The Administrative Law Judge’s proposed decisi
filed and mailed to the parties on August 17, 1983. N¢g comments on
the proposed decision have been filed. |

On September 20, 1988, Mr. McGee, the repxresentative of
the ratepayers, filed a petition to set aside subylssion in
accordance with Rule 24 of the Commission’s Rulesd of Practice and
Procedure. The petition alleges that certain yaterials have been
obtained since submission. Said materials wefe not made available
to him prior to the submission of the appligation even though such
naterials had been requested from the staff who had them in its '
possescsion. The petition further allege that'tne'reeently
obtained materials disclose that non-cgutributed costs should be

reduced by $93,759. It would be inappropriate to analyze this new A

material without giving applicant and our staff time to respond to L
the allegations contained in the pekition. We also do not wish to
delay the grant of the increases #n rates that we here find to be al
just and reasonable. We will aykhorize the increases in rates, R
however, in oxder to protect. petltloner sheuld the allegatxon,f

contained in the petition to yeopen the‘preceedmng be found tobe .. |

correct we will orxder that t e ihcreased”:atesvwill be subject to
refund. Said refund will B limited to annual revenue of $9,845
plus applicable income taybs on that amount. The $9,845 was
arrived at by multiplying the claimed reduction in rate base
($93,759) by 10.5% of tie claimed reduction in rate base.

1. Staff’s esyimates as to expenses and revenues set forth L,
in Tables 1 and 2, #nd the quantities. shown in Appendix B upon
which they are ba d are reas onable. :

2. A petiYion to set aside submzsalon has-been filed, wnzch
contends rate bAse should ke reduced by $93, 759.

3. Pending flnal.d;spoSLtlon of this matter,‘stazf's
computation of rate base at $154,220 is reasonable.




A.88-01-021 ALJ/FJO/p¢

/‘,.,- i
2. The effective date of the revised schedules- authorized by

7
Ordering Paragraph 1 shall be no earlier than five days after the
date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after its effective date.

This order is effective today.
Dated , at San Francisco, California.




A.88=01~021 ALJ/FJO/pC **

4. The amount of annual revenue affected by the petition
described in Finding 2 is $9,845 plus income tax appli
thereto.
5. A rate of return of 10.5% is reasonable.
6. Pending final disposition of this matter/ the increases
authorized in Appendix A are just and reasonable
L  pow | /
1. The application should he granted %o th
" in the following order.
2. The effective date of this ordeyr should be the date of
signature because of the immediate need for additional revenues.

e extent set forth

.
/ C
!

IT XS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Rural Water
Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix A and to concurrently withdraw and cancel
its present schedules for sylh service. Such :111ng shall comply
with General Order Series 96.

2. The rates authorized in this deczs;on shall be subject to.
refund upon further order of the cOmn;ssxon. .The amount of revenue

- subject to refund is ljimited to $9, 845~annually plus income tax
attributable thereto.




A.88-01-021 ALY/FJO/pe

3. The effective date of the revised schedules authorized by
Ordering Paragraph 1 shall be no earlier than five/ days after the
date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after its effective date.

This order is effective today.
Dated 0CT 14 1988 , at Say Francisco, California.

STANLEY W. HULETT
' ‘ President
DONALD VIAL
FREDERICK R. DUDA
C. MITCHELL WILK
JOEN B. OHANIAN
~ Commissioncrs

7




